Sindelar had the Toyota impounded and towed by the 

company “A Toe Truck Service” approximately (40) miles away to the City of Needles, 

leaving Ms. Bunim alone on the roadside. 

24. In order to regain possession of her vehicle, Ms. Potts was compelled to 

travel to Needles, California, and pay Five hundred, twenty-one dollars and forty cents 

($521.40) to get her Toyota out of impound. 

25. The Citation was subsequently filed in the Superior Court of California, 

County of San Bernardino, Joshua Tree District (Superior Court”) in the case of People 

of the State of California v. Chelsea Lynn Bunim, Citation No.